other capacity, regarding the property that is the subject of this report within the three-year
period immediately preceding acceptance of this assignment.

George Pereira  Grant Mueller, MAI
Texas Certification No. TX-1380210-G  Texas Certification No. TX-1337145-G

© 2018 CBRE, Inc.

Subject Photographs

ii

Subject Photographs

Aerial View

Subject

© 2018 CBRE, Inc.

Subject Photographs

iii

Photo 1 – Exterior View Photo 2 – Exterior View

Photo 3 – Exterior View Photo 4 – Exterior View

Photo 5 – E Anderson Lane Frontage Photo 6 – E Anderson Lane Frontage

© 2018 CBRE, Inc.

Executive Summary

iv

Executive Summary

Property Name

Location

Client Reference Number

Highest and Best Use

As If Vacant

As Improved

Property Rights Appraised

Date of Report

Date of Inspection

Estimated Exposure Time

Estimated Marketing Time

Land Area 2.95 AC 128,372 SF

Improvements

Property Type Office

Number of Buildings

Number of Stories

Gross Building Area

Net Rentable Area

Year Built 1975 Renovated: 0

Condition

Buyer Profile

Financial Indicators

Current Occupancy 0.0%

Stabilized Occupancy 90.0%

Overall Capitalization Rate 8.25%

Pro Forma Operating Data Total Per SF

Effective Gross Income $1,374,408 $18.90

Operating Expenses $614,913 $8.46

Expense Ratio 44.74%

Net Operating Income $759,495 $10.44

1

72,720 SF

January 31, 2018

6 Months

6 Months

72,720 SF

National Western Life Ins Co

January 27, 2018

Fee Simple Estate

Office

Office

PID 234163

844 E Anderson Lane, Austin, Travis County,
Texas  78752

(Multi Tenant)

Investor-Regional

Fair

4

© 2018 CBRE, Inc.

Executive Summary

v

VALUATION Total Per SF

Land Value $1,350,000 $10.52

Cost Approach $7,360,000 $101.21

Sales Comparison Approach $7,390,000 $101.62

Income Capitalization Approach $7,500,000 $103.14

CONCLUDED MARKET VALUE

Appraisal Premise Interest Appraised Value

Retrospective As Is Fee Simple Estate $7,500,000

Compiled by CBRE

Date of Value

January 1, 2018

The above value conclusion is retrospective as of January 1, 2018 based on directions from the

client.

EXTRAORDINARY ASSUMPTIONS

An extraordinary assumption is defined as “an assignment-specific assumption as of the effective

date regarding uncertain information used in an analysis which, if found to be false, could alter

the appraiser’s opinions or conclusions.”  1

 Information pertaining to the subject's physical characteristics was obtained from the Travis
County Appraisal District and CoStar.  The improvements were not measured and the site was
not surveyed by our firm.  If it is found that the subject site or improvement size differs from

[…]

Janitorial 1.36   1.39   0.78   1.20

Management Fee ¹ 0.62   1.13   0.61   0.47

0.07 0.09 0.00 0.00

Reserves for Replacement -   -   -   0.15

Operating Expenses $8.92 $14.29 $7.14 $8.46

Operating Expense Ratio 43.3% 38.2% 35.9% 44.7%
¹  (Mgmt. typically analyzed as a % of EGI) 3.0% 3.0% 3.1% 2.5%

Compiled by CBRE

A discussion of each expense category is presented on the following pages.

Real Estate Taxes

The comparable data and projections for the subject are summarized as follows:

REAL ESTATE TAXES

Year Total   $/SF

Expense Comparable 1 N/A   $2.53

Expense Comparable 2 N/A   $6.41

Expense Comparable 3 N/A   $2.89

CBRE Estimate $166,049   $2.28

Compiled by CBRE

Our estimate is based on our pro forma estimate and tax rate.

Property Insurance

Property insurance expenses typically include fire and extended coverage and owner’s liability

coverage.  The comparable data and projections for the subject are summarized as follows:

© 2018 CBRE, Inc.

Income Capitalization Approach

46

PROPERTY INSURANCE

Year Total   $/SF

Expense Comparable 1 N/A   $0.21

Expense Comparable 2 N/A   $0.25

Expense Comparable 3 N/A   $0.21

CBRE Estimate $18,180   $0.25

Compiled by CBRE

Utilities

Utilities expenses typically include electricity, natural gas, water, sewer and trash removal.  The

comparable data and projections for the subject are summarized as follows:

UTILITIES

Year Total   $/SF

Expense Comparable 1 N/A   $2.18

Expense Comparable 2 N/A   $2.14

Expense Comparable 3 N/A   $1.18

CBRE Estimate $145,440   $2.00

Compiled by CBRE

General Operating

General operating expenses typically include all payroll and payroll related items for all directly-

employed administrative personnel such as building managers, secretaries, and bookkeepers.

Leasing personnel are not included nor are the salaries or fees for off-site management firm

personnel and services.  This expense category also typically includes administrative expenses

such as legal costs pertaining to the operation of the building, telephone, supplies, furniture,

temporary help, etc.  The comparable data and projections for the subject are summarized as